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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P M Bennett

Scheme
:
Orgreave Technology Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1. The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

2. William M Mercer Limited (Mercers)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 14 May 2001)

1. Mr Bennett complaints of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and Mercers, in that:

1.1. They took 17 months to provide him with information about the calculation of his share of the fund that was transferred out of the Scheme.

1.2. The basis of apportionment of the fund between the members was changed for the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1994, and by accepting this the Trustees agreed to the share of the assets as set out in the valuation.

1.3. He claims that he has incurred expenses in seeking legal and actuarial advice in an effort to obtain the above information and to ascertain that the information he was given was correct.

1.4. The Respondents failed to undertake regular triennial valuations of the Scheme.   

2. Mr Bennett says that he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the above alleged maladministration.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE SCHEME

3. The provisions of the Scheme are contained in the Trust Deed and Rules dated 14 July 1994 (the Rules).  Rule 11.1 provides:

“11.1 The Trustees may transfer assets to another Approved Scheme so that benefits (which may differ as to amounts, beneficiaries or otherwise from those under the Scheme) will be secured under that Approved Scheme instead of benefits which would otherwise have been provided under the Scheme in respect of any Member(s).  The assets to be transferred will have a value (on the basis of such valuations as the Trustees think fit) equal to [the] amount of the relevant Member’s Fund(s) less any expenses of the transfer…

11.2 The Trustees may apply the amount which would otherwise be available under Rule 11.1 in taking out an Insurance Policy (which may include provision for an open market option or for surrender for the purpose of transfer to another Approved Scheme and which (subject to such limitations as are required for Revenue Approval) may provide benefits which differ (as to amounts, beneficiaries or otherwise) from those under the Scheme) for the Member and in his name.  Such an application may be made without the consent of the Member, but only if any conditions specified in the Preservation Provisions are satisfied.”

4. “Member’s Fund” is defined under the Rules as:

“…that part of the assets of the Scheme which is for the time being certified by the Trustees (having taken Actuarial Advice) as being attributable to him and for this purpose, and subject to any adjustment the Trustees consider appropriate…” 

5. Rule 15.1 provides:

“The power of removing Trustees and of appointing new or additional Trustees is vested in the Principal Company.  Any Trustee may (unless the other Trustees require him to join in a deed of discharge) resign by written notice to the Principal Company and the other Trustees.  A corporate trustee (whether or not a trust corporation) may be sole trustee of the Scheme.”

6. Rule 15.10 provides:

“Any power or discretion of the Trustees (including any provision which is permissive and not mandatory and any which requires Actuarial Advice) is absolute and unfettered and (so long as any required Actuarial Advice has been taken, even if not followed) no exercise thereof may be questioned unless the decision is made in bad faith.  The Trustees may, in such exercise, take account of any wishes expressed by the relevant Member.  Where the Trustees have to decide the amount of any benefit(s) or the apportionment of a Member’s Fund between benefits they have full discretion to decide the relative amount(s) and to apply the whole or part of the Member’s Fund to any one or more benefits to the exclusion of any other or others (whether presently capable of grant or prospective).” 

INLAND REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

7. Paragraph 20.51 of the “Practice Notes on Approval of Occupational Pension Schemes” IR 12 (2001) issued by the Pension Schemes Office of the Inland Revenue provides:

“The Inland Revenue will not necessarily regard any form of investment as consistent with approval just because it is within the trustees’ powers and not prohibited under the terms of the SSAS Regulations.  In general the Inland Revenue do not interfere in the way trustees invest trust monies except:

(a) where tax avoidance is suspected; or 

(b) where an investment appears to be irreconcilable with a bona fides of the scheme having regard to the sole purpose requirement and the scheme’s cash needs for purchasing annuities.

For example, investment in land or building may be a good long-term investment when the members are many years from retirement but becomes less appropriate as their retirement approaches and, even if the purchase of a member’s, widow’s/widower’s or dependant’s annuity is deferred, it is necessary to ensure that the scheme is in a position to buy an annuity between the ages of 70 and 75 without becoming involved in a forced sale of property.  This is particularly so if the property purchased is an important part of the employer’s own commercial premises and thus potentially difficult to realise.” 

MATERIAL FACTS

8. Mr Bennett was an employee of Orgreave Technology Limited (Orgreaves) (now registered as Allen Bennett Controls Limited) until 31 July 1997 when he resigned.  He was a member and a trustee of the Scheme, a small self administered pension scheme, until 2000.

9. A statement of the division of the assets of the scheme between the members as at 31 December 1991 (1991 Statement) shows Mr Bennett’s share to be 14.16%.  

10. On 28 May and 14 November 1996 and Mr Richard Milson, an employee of Mercers, wrote to Orgreaves’ accountants, David Lomas & Co.  (Lomas), as follows:

“Turning to the property portfolio, the last actuarial valuation at 31 December 1994 allocated some £820,000 to the younger members, so that clearly the existing property holdings can be covered by these members funds.

…

You also asked me to look at the position if [Mr Bennett] were to leave the Company next year.  Based on the earnings you have provided for 1994, 1995 and 1996, his pensionable salary would be at least £184,498 per annum.  Assuming he left service in April having completed twenty years, the maximum pension would then be £61,500 per annum, increased by inflation between the date of leaving and the date of drawing the benefits, which can be no earlier than age 50.

I estimate that the fund which would need to be held presently to provide this pension with full index-linking in payment, is around £980,000.  I have assumed here that investment returns exceed inflation by an average of 3% per annum.  If this assumption is changed to a more bullish one of 4% per annum, the fund required falls to around £880,000.

[Mr Bennett’s] share of the fund as at 31st December 1995 was approximately £825,000, so that a contribution would be required this year to fully fund this level of benefit.”

11. In 1996 Mr Bennett was 39 years old and therefore the Trustees had at least another 11 years before they needed the required funds to provide him with the maximum pension of £61,500 per annum quoted by Mr Milson.  

12. On 9 June 2000 Mr Bennett was advised in writing by the Trustees that he had been removed as trustee of the Scheme with effect from 5 June 2000.  He was informed that the removal was undertaken following professional advice and with the approval of the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA).  He was told that steps were being taken to secure his pension under a policy outside the Scheme and that he would be informed in writing of this shortly.  

13. In early September 2000 Mr Bennett’s financial adviser, Pearson Jones, wrote to Mr Peter Bennett, the chairman of the Trustees, stating:

 “Mr P M Bennett has been in correspondence with Wm.  M Mercer Limited over the amount of his transfer but the matter has not been satisfactorily resolved.

The current situation is that Mr Bennett was told by Wm.  Mercers that his transfer value would be equal to 14.16% of the total value of the fund, which was a figure agreed as at 31st December 1991.  However, our client contends that this was subsequently verbally amended.

An actuarial valuation was completed by Mercers at 31st December 1994 and we have had this report analysed by an independent actuary and they have advised us that the fund value used by Mercers for Mr P M Bennett would be in the region of £712,000.  Subsequently to this report Mr Richard Milson of Mercers confirmed in a meeting with you and Paul Bennett that Paul Bennett’s share of the fund was in the region of £800,000.

Since then, the Scheme’s assets have increased from £2,185,858 to approx.  £3.1 million, which means that Mr Bennett’s share of the fund should now be in the region of £1,023,800.” 

14. On 22 September 2000 Mr Bennett’s benefits from the Scheme were transferred to a policy with Clerical Medical.  The transfer value was £517,775.57.  A memorandum from Orgreaves to Mercers dated 20 September 2000 shows that interest of £11,647.87 was added to the transfer value of £517,775,57, and this was calculated as follows:

£506,127.70 @ 10% x 84/365 = £11,647.87

15. On 14 March 2001 Mr Bennett’s solicitors, Hammond Suddards Edge, wrote to the Trustees solicitors, Irwin Mitchell, stating:

“In September 2000 the Trustees transferred out of the Scheme the sum of £517,775.57 and invested it in a policy in our client’s name with Clerical Medical.  Our client has not been provided with any details as to how this transfer value was calculated.  In particular he requires a figure for the total value of the assets in the Scheme as at the date that the transfer value was calculated and also the percentage used to calculate that transfer value.

Our client’s financial adviser Pearson Jones plc wrote to Mr P A Bennett on 6 September 2000 requesting details of the transfer value but the letter remains unanswered.  We enclose a copy of it for ease of reference.

Our client is entitled to this information pursuant to the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Regulations) 1996 and the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Value) Regulations 1996.”

16. Irwin Mitchell replied to Hammond Suddards Edge on 29 March 2001 enclosing a statement of the division of the Scheme assets as at 30 June 2000.  This statement showed the market value of the net assets of the Scheme to be £3,139,750 and Mr Bennett’s share of the fund to be 16.12%.

17. Mr Bennett says:

17.1. He was orally advised by Mr Peter Bennett (the chairman) and Mr Richard Milson (an employee of Mercers) in 1996 that his share of the fund was worth £800,000.  This was clearly inconsistent with the value that had been transferred in September 2000.

17.2. Despite numerous requests by his solicitors, his financial adviser and himself, neither the Trustees nor Mercers have provided him with details of the total value of the Scheme as at the date his benefits were transferred, or the method used to calculate his transfer value.

17.3. When the 1988 and 1991 actuarial valuations of the Scheme were carried out, certificates of the members’ share of the assets were issued.  The 1994 actuarial valuation of the Scheme was conducted using a different share of assets between the Scheme members, giving him a higher share.  Why was there no certification of the share of the assets for 1994 as was done in 1988 and 1991? The fact that the Trustees did not certify the share of the assets in 1994 prejudiced his benefits and this was maladministration.  

17.4. He was advised that it is not normal practice for the member’s share of the fund to be certified.  It is normal to rely on the fund value used in the triennial actuarial report.  

17.5. The basis of apportionment was changed for the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1994.  This report must have been accepted by the Trustees because it has never been amended.

17.6. Hammond Suddards Edge has no record of receiving Irwin Mitchell’s letter of 29 March 2001.

17.7. After he left service, in dispute with Orgreave, the Trustees decided to reduce his share of the fund and the reduction was used to pay for the cost of index linking Mr P A and Mrs B Bennett’s pensions.

17.8. Although not in writing, it was accepted that the management of the Scheme was delegated by the Trustees to Mr P A Bennett and himself.  He dealt solely with the investments and cash deposits.  

18. In response Mercers say:

18.1. Mercers are neither the administrators nor the managers of the Scheme.  Mercers provide actuarial and consultancy services in accordance with the terms of their appointment dated 21 April 1997.

18.2. The Trust Deed governing the Scheme requires that a member’s share of the fund be certified by the Trustees.  In would appear that throughout 1995, the period leading to the preparation of the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1994, Mr Bennett, his father (Mr P A Bennett) and Lomas were discussing the possibility of increasing Mr Bennett’s share of the fund.  Mercers prepared the actuarial valuation on the basis that a higher allocation had in fact been agreed.  Mercers as actuary to the Scheme relied upon the Trustees to determine the split of the fund.  There is nothing in the papers held by Mercers relating to the Scheme which shows a formally documented agreement by the Trustees to amend the 1991 Statement.  

18.3. The actuarial valuation report does not need to be signed or agreed by the Trustees.  Accordingly, the failure of the Trustees to question the split as documented in the 31 December 1994 valuation does not intimate the agreement or otherwise of the Trustees to the split as set out in that document.  

18.4. They had received a copy of Hammond Suddards Edge’s letter of 14 March 2001 to Irwin Mitchell requesting details of how Mr Bennett’s transfer value had been calculated.  Mr Bennett was neither a trustee nor a beneficiary of the Scheme at the time they received this letter and therefore they were unable to provide this information.  Irwin Mitchell had informed them that it had been instructed to respond on behalf of the Trustees.

18.5. They denied any failure to undertake regular triennial actuarial valuations of the Scheme.  They enclosed copies of the valuations for the periods ending 31 December 1994 and 31 December 1997.  They said that the actuarial review due as at 31 December 2000 was being prepared and would be issued to the Inland Revenue to meet the regulatory deadline.

19. Irwin Mitchell, on behalf of the Trustees, responded:

19.1. The Trustees through Irwin Mitchell provided the necessary information to Hammond Suddards Edge on 29 March 2001.  If Hammond Suddards Edge did not receive this letter they would have sent a reminder requesting this information.  No reminder was received.  

19.2. The transfer value Mr Bennett received, and each of the other members’ share of the fund as at 30 June 2000, was calculated by Mercers.  Mr Bennett’s share had increased from 14.1% to 16.12% because the percentage shares of the fund for those members drawing a pension had reduced to reflect the Scheme’s expenditure for them.  Mr Bennett had been provided with a statement showing the division of the Scheme’s assets as at 30 June 2000 which contains confirmation that the market value of the Scheme’s net assets as at that date was £3,139,750.

19.3. There is no evidence to support Mr Bennett’s assertion that an oral statement was made in 1996 about the value of his share of the fund.  Even if such a statement had been made, it would not constitute an agreement sufficient to bind the Trustees as such an agreement would, in turn, require the agreement of the remainder of the Trustees to be effective against the Scheme.

19.4. The Trustees understand that discussions did take place between Mr Bennett, his father and Mr Richard Milson to consider how the Scheme’s commercial property investment could continue to be held in the Scheme, but refute that any promise had been made to Mr Bennett as to his share of the fund.  The property from which the Bennett family businesses are run is owned by the Scheme.  This is permitted by the Inland Revenue provided that the share of the fund that supports the ownership of the property is itself free of the share held for any members aged 70 plus (ie Mr P Bennett and Mrs B Bennett who turned 70 in May 1999 and December 2000 respectively).  This problem was discussed at various meetings.  One solution that was considered involved favouring younger Scheme members (ie Mr Bennett) with anticipated future salary profiles that may allow a re-allocation of the fund to support the continued holding of the commercial property by the Scheme.  However, these discussions were never anything more than discussions that considered how to take the Scheme forward in the future.  The Trustees were never actually asked to consider changing the basis for apportionment of the fund.

19.5. The purpose of the 1994 actuarial valuation was not for the appointed actuary to provide advice as to each member’s share of the fund, but advise as to the level of funding of the Scheme.  

CONCLUSIONS

20. I agree that Mercers in their capacity as actuaries to the Scheme cannot be considered as administrators or managers to the Scheme, and are therefore not within my jurisdiction.  Even if Mercers were within my jurisdiction, I would not uphold the complaint against them for the following reasons:

20.1. There is nothing in the evidence to show that Mercers were asked for details of Mr Bennett’s transfer value from the Scheme.  However, even if Mercers had been asked, they would have had to pass on this information through the Trustees.

20.2. Mercers as actuaries to the Scheme calculate the share of the fund between the Scheme members based on instructions from the Trustees.  The final decision with regard to share of the fund is made by the Trustees.  

20.3. Mercers as actuaries to the Scheme carry out the triennial valuation on the instructions of the Trustees.  The responsibility to ensure that regular triennial valuations of the Scheme are done lies with the Trustees and not with Mercers.

(1) The Trustees took 17 months to provide Mr Bennett with information about the calculation of his share of the fund that was transferred out of the Scheme.

21. Mr Bennett says that numerous requests were made by his solicitors, his financial adviser and himself for details of the total value of the Scheme at the date his benefits were transferred and the method used to calculate his transfer value.  Pearson Jones, Mr Bennett’s financial adviser, had written to Mr Peter Bennett in early September 2000, but this was to contend Mr Bennett’s share of the fund and not to ask for details of his transfer value.  This letter preceded the date Mr Bennett’s benefits were transferred from the Scheme.

22. There is nothing prior to the letter of 14 March 2001 from Hammond Suddards Edge to Irwin Mitchell to show that information regarding Mr Bennett’s transfer value from the Scheme had been requested.  There is a dispute as to whether Hammond Suddards Edge received a response that Irwin Mitchell say was sent on 29 March 2001.  I see force in the argument that Mr Bennett or Hammond Suddards Edge could have been expected to have reminded Irwin Mitchell if the information requested had not been received.  There is no evidence of any such reminder.  On the balance of probability, I find that Hammond Suddards Edge did receive Irwin Mitchell’s letter enclosing details of the net market value of the assets of the Scheme and Mr Bennett’s share of the fund as at 30 June 2000.  Consequently, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

(2) The basis of apportionment of the fund between the Scheme members was changed for the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1994, and by accepting this the Trustees agreed to the share of the assets as set out in the valuation.

23. Mr Bennett says that the basis of apportionment was changed as at the 1994 actuarial valuation and that he had been allocated a higher share of the fund.  Mr Bennett also states that he was orally advised in 1996 that his share of the fund was worth £800,000.

24. There is nothing in the 1994 actuarial valuation report that shows the share of the fund between the Scheme members.  The last certification of the share of the assets was in 1991 and there is nothing to show that this had changed in 1994.  Mr Bennett stated that a certification of the share of the assets was also carried out in 1988.  I have no evidence of the 1988 certification, but by the same token have no reason to doubt that one was done at that time.  While the actuarial valuation gives the trustees the opportunity to review the Scheme members’ share of the assets, certification of the share of the assets is not part of the actuarial valuation.  The absence of a certification of the share of the assets at the time of an actuarial valuation does not constitute maladministration.

25. Mr Bennett stated that it is not normal practice for the member’s share of the assets to be certified, and that it was normal to rely on the allocation as determined by the actuary in the triennial report.  I cannot agree with this.  As previously stated, certification of the share of the assets is not part of the actuarial valuation process.  

26. Mr Bennett said that the Trustees had delegated management of the Scheme to Mr P A Bennett and himself.  While there is no evidence of this, I do not doubt that this had happened.  Mr Bennett also said that he had dealt solely with the investments and cash deposits.  Once again there is no evidence of this, but I accept that Mr Bennett may have been elected by the Trustees to decide on the areas and types of investments in which the assets of the Scheme were to be invested.  However, I cannot agree that this would have given Mr Bennett the sole authority to decide on his share of the assets.  This decision would have to be taken by all the Trustees and documented.   

27. Mr Milson’s letter in May 1996 to Lomas indicates that approximately £820,000 was allocated under the 1994 actuarial valuation to the younger members.  As Mr Bennett was not the only young member he would have shared this enhanced allocation with three other members who fell within this category.  The purpose of this enhanced allocation to the younger members was to ensure that the older members’ funds were free of the property investment, held by the Scheme, to comply with the Inland Revenue requirements.  However, there is nothing to show that this changed the Trustees’ certification of the share of the assets of the Scheme.

28. Mr Milson in his letter of November 1996 to Lomas stated that the value of Mr Bennett’s share of the fund as at 31 December 1995 was approximately £825,000.  This value would have included the enhanced allocation to cover the property investment.  I can appreciate that Mr Bennett could have been confused into thinking that this would have changed the Trustees’ certification of the share of assets.  While I agree that in the 1994 actuarial valuation Mr Bennett’s apportionment of the fund had changed, I do not agree that his certified share had changed.  

29. By June 2000 the Trustees re-certified the share of the assets for each of the Scheme members.  When Mr Bennett’s benefits were transferred in September 2000, the transfer value was based on this revised certification.  Rule 11.1 clearly states that the assets transferred in such circumstances is equal to the member’s certified share of the fund.

30. For the reasons given in paragraphs 24 to 29 above I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

(3) Mr Bennett claims expenses incurred in seeking legal and actuarial advice in an effort to obtain information about his transferred benefits and ascertain that this information was correct

31. Mr Bennett may well have incurred expenses as he claimed but this was not as a result of any maladministration on the part of the respondents.  

(4) The Trustees failed to undertake regular triennial valuations of the Scheme 

32.
The Trustees have provided me with copies of the actuarial valuation reports for the period to 31 December 1991, 1994 and 1997.  There is no evidence to show that the Trustees have failed, or are failing, to undertake regular triennial valuations of the Scheme.  I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 July 2003
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